
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

    

  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire,.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 31 August 2022 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet, to be held on Thursday, 8 September 2022, at 
4.30 pm in the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 
6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact the Interim Governance 
Manager, Alan Maher, 01246 217391 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire,.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday 4 August 2022 
 

4   Out of Hours Scrutiny Review  (Pages 7 - 19) 
 

 Report of Councillor K Tait, Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

5   ICT  and Transformation Scrutiny Review  (Pages 20 - 32) 
 

 Report of Councillor S Clough, Chair of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
 

6   Risk Management Strategy 2022  (Pages 33 - 73) 
 

 Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

7   Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of 
Outcomes for 2021-22  (Pages 74 - 86) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Communities and 
Communications.  
 

8   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 4 AUGUST 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon  

 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
CAB/
16/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor P Parkin, Councillor A 
Powell and Councillor C Renwick. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor M Foster contributed to the meeting 
virtually through the electronic Conference Call system. He did not participate in 
the decisions taken by Cabinet. 
 

CAB/
17/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

CAB/
18/2
2-23 

Minutes of the  Last Meetings 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 July 2022 and 21 July 2022 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
19/2
2-23 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2022 
 
The report to Cabinet set out the performance achieved against the Council Plan 
targets. Members noted the significant advances which had been made and the 
improved performance of the Council and its services. They recalled that the 
Council Plan performance targets had been developed before the Coronavirus 
(Covid-19) pandemic and that many of the specific targets did not reflect the 
changed circumstances in which the Council now operated. Cabinet had made 
clear that the performance framework should accurately measure real 
performance in the new circumstances and what improvements had been 
achieved.   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

In this context, Members were informed of the proposed changes to target ENV 
17 – Measure of the percentage of cases of waste crime (Duty of Care and Fly 
Tipping) so that it would now focus on the actions taken within communities to 
help combat and prevent the problem. In particular, the revised target would aim 
to deliver one high profile print and social media campaign per quarter on an 
Environmental Enforcement topic, with the aim of influencing behavioural change.   
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members welcomed the proposed changes to the 
specific target, which they felt would better reflect the Council’s commitment to 
tackling and preventing fly tipping and other environmental enforcement issues. 
Members discussed suggestions made by the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee on the target. Cabinet welcomed these and concluded that 
issues which they raised could be addressed as part of the amended target. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet noted the Outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 Targets. 

 
(2) That Target ENV17 be changed to an externally focused Target, for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To inform Members of progress against the Council Plan Targets so that they 
were aware of specific achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
No other options were considered. The report provided an overview of 
performance against agreed targets. 
 
 

CAB/
20/2
2-23 

Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Monitoring Report April - June 2022 
(Q1) 
 
The report to Cabinet updated Members on the Council’s General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme for the first quarter of the 
2022-23 financial year.  The report also provided an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and in particular, on the loans, repayments and 
investments which had been made.   
 
Cabinet heard how the General Fund was currently forecast to be underspent, 
largely as a result of lower employee costs due to staffing vacancies, as well as 
better than expected progress against the Council’s Efficiency Plan. Cabinet also 
heard that the Housing Revenue Account had remained relatively stable, with 
only a slight overspend.  
 
Members discussed the report. They heard about the likely budgetary pressures 
that would face the Council during the year. These included the rising cost of fuel, 
the cost of energy and the increased employee costs, as a result of the local 
government staff pay awards. Cabinet considered the implications of these 
pressures on the Council’s financial position and on the District’s communities. 

Page 5



 

 

Members asked to be asked to be kept fully informed on them. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet noted the April-June 2022 (Quarter One) budget monitoring position, 
as set out in the Report and its Appendices. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The report summarised the financial position of the Council, following the first 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
No other options were considered. The report provided monitoring information on 
the financial position against the Council’s previously agreed budget. 
 

CAB/
21/2
2-23 

Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 

Page 6



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

08 September 2022 
 

Out of Hours Scrutiny Review 
 

Report of Councillor K Tait – Chair of Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny Officer   
 
Contact Officer: Damon Stanton – damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

01246 217011 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To ask Cabinet to approve the recommendations of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee’s Out of Hours Scrutiny Review. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.  That the Council does not consider an out of hours service at this present time 

due to a lack of demand, an unclear remit, costs and sufficient existing 
arrangements. 

 
2. That the Council considers a dedicated out of hours area on the NEDDC 

website which outlines key contacts and where issues in which out of hours 
attention may need to be provided can be reported.   

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☐  

Details: 

 

This will be determined if Cabinet decide to accept the Scrutiny Review 

recommendations as part of the Lead Officer response. 
 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☐  

Details: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


This will be determined if Cabinet decide to accept the Scrutiny Review 

recommendations as part of the Lead Officer response. 
 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☐   

Details: 
 
This will be determined if Cabinet decide to accept the Scrutiny Review 

recommendations as part of the Lead Officer response. 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 


[...]
the Council or partners for common issues such as 
anti-social behaviour, environmental crime, planning enforcement and 
parking. This would simplify the process and centralise key information. 

  
 
7. Conclusions      

 
7.1 The Review Panel heard from a range of stakeholders during the review 

process. The review identified a number of benefits in establishing an out of 
hours service at NEDDC.   

 
7.2 There was, however, a number of issues to consider which included remit, 

cost, and demand. There was a consensus that existing arrangements may 
be sufficient for residents in the District.  

 

Page 18



9 

 

Appendix A 
 
Stakeholders Engaged During the Review 
 
 
T Rush  -   Team Manager – Environmental Enforcement  
 
M Liddy                -       Community Safety Enforcement Manager (BDC) 
 
M Finn                 -       Environmental Health Manager 
 
S Brunt             -       Head of Streetscene 
 
H Summers             -      Head of Neighbourhoods (Rykneld Homes) 
 
L Gebbie            -        Head of Corporate Services (Rykneld Homes) 
 
J Hawley                  -      Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
Cllr C Cupit               -      Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
 
F Green                    -      Community Safety Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

08 September 2022 
 

ICT & Transformation Scrutiny Review 
 

Report of Councillor S Clough – Chair of Organisation Scrutiny Committee  
 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny Officer   
 
Contact Officer: Damon Stanton – 01246 217011 / damon.stanton@ne-

derbyshire.gov.uk   
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To ask Cabinet to approve the recommendations of the Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee’s review into ICT & Transformation. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 That the Council: 
 

1. Considers a dedicated and centralised budget for digital transformation; 
2. Considers a cloud b
[...]
nging the report) 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 06 July 2021, the Organisation Scrutiny Committee agreed to 

undertake a review on ICT & Transformation. The Review Panel felt as though 
the review was timely given the accelerated move towards digital services 
following the pandemic. 

 
1.2 The review aimed to:- 
 

 Review what services were currently available digitally; 

 Review how services had been implemented and what measures the 
Council has taken to ensure customers have access to services;  

 Ensure customers’ needs were being considered in the digital 
transformation of our services; 

 Review the impact on IT through the pandemic and how this affected 
service areas and what adjustments were implemented to meet the new 
environment needs; and 

 Identify any further improvements that could be made. 
 
1.3 The Review Panel met on six occasions to consider the scope of review, key 

issues they wanted to discuss and key people they wished to interview. 
Evidence was gathered in a variety of ways including written sources, surveys 
and interviews with a range of stakeholders. The Committee received a scene 
setting presentation from the Portfolio Holder for Economy, Transformation and 
Climate Change, alongside the Director of Transformation. Members also 
interviewed officers including the Revenues and Benefits Manager, the 
Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator, the Environmental Health Services 
Manager, and the Projects and Development Manager.  The full report attached 
at Appendix 1 sets out in more detail the evidence gathered and a synopsis of 
the views expressed.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The recommendations are:  
 
 That the Council: 
 

 Considers a dedicated and centralised budget for Digital Transformation; 

 Considers a cloud based system for staff IT such as Microsoft 365 which 
would bring it in line with other local authorities; 

 Considers a single ‘sign on’ system to streamline and simplify online 
services; and 


[...]
tive) 

Page 26



4 

 

 
1. Recommendations    

 
 That the Council: 
 
1.1 Considers a dedicated and centralised budget for Digital Transformation;  
 
1.2 Considers a cloud based system for staff IT such as Microsoft 365 which 

would bring it in line with other local authorities;  
 
1.3 Considers a single ‘sign on’ system to streamline and simplify online services; 

and  
 
1.4 Considers a partnership with Citizens Advice to potentially use the Mill Lane 

Council Chamber as a ‘community hub’ venue. 
 
2. Introduction        

 
2.1  At its meeting on 06 July 2021, the Organisation Scrutiny Committee agreed 

to undertake a review on ICT and Transformation. 
 
2.2  The review panel felt as though the review was timely given the accelerated 

move towards full digital services following the pandemic. 
 
2.3 The review sought to focus on the needs of the customer, specifically 

residents and staff who were increasingly using digital services. 
 
3. Scope of Review       

  
3.1  The review aimed to: 

 

 Review what services were currently available digitally; 

 Review how services had been implemented and what measures the 
Council has taken to ensure customers have access to services; 

 Ensure customers’ needs were being considered in the digital 
transformation of our services; 

 Review the impact on IT through the pandemic and how this affected 
service areas and what adjustments were implemented to meet the new 
environment needs; and 

 Identify any further improvements that could be made. 
                   

 
4. Method of Review       

 
4.1  The review panel met on six occasions to consider the scope of the review, 

key issues they wanted to discuss and key people they wished to interview. 
 

4.2  Evidence was gathered in a variety of ways including written sources, surveys 
and interviews with a range of stakeholders. 

                                    

Page 27



5 

 

 
5. Evidence and Research      

 
5.1  A number of documents a
[...]
deal with the specific risk areas 

 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council is committed to maintaining, developing and actively monitoring 

the operation of a formal and systemic approach to Risk Management.  The 

key objectives of this Strategy meet that commitment, these are detailed 

below; 

 To operate in line with best practice and update our approach to 
reflect evolving best practice 

 To protect service delivery arrangements, the reputation and the 
financial position of the Council by managing risk effectively  

 To maintain and strengthen robust managerial and governance 
arrangements within the Council 

 To promote risk awareness, risk intelligence and risk management 
throughout the Council 

 To ensure programme, project and partnership risk is effectively 
managed 

 To ensure there are clear roles, responsibility and accountability for 
risk management within the Council 

 To ensure the effective identification of risks relating to service 
delivery, a new project, new initiative, external origins or 
circumstance to ensure fully informed decisions are made and 
measures to mitigate or exploit are in place  

 To ensure that the Council has a fully informed level of awareness of 
its overall risk exposure 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Under relevant good practice and to facilitate the development of robust 

managerial arrangements the Council is required to have in place a robust risk 
management framework - the alternative of not providing this is therefore 
rejected. 

   
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Draft Risk Management Strategy 2022 

  

Page 36



  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

 

Page 37



Risk Management 
Strategy 2022
Managing the thr
[...]
he extent 
to which the Council is risk averse, will 
undoubtedly impact on its potential to 
progress available opportunities to secure 
benefits for local residents.

Risk management, both in the 
identification of risks and the action 
taken to address the risks, needs to be 
flexible and have the ability to respond 
to change. National policies, service 
delivery arrangements, national and local 
circumstances, together with Council 
priorities will change and evolve over time. 
Risk Management focus and arrangements 
need to adjust in order to ensure that 
current threats and opportunities are 
effectively addressed and not stifled 
by inappropriate risk management 
arrangements.

The Council is committed to maintaining, 
developing and actively monitoring 
the operation of a formal and systemic 
approach to Risk Management. 

The key objectives of this Strategy are as 
follows:

• To operate in line with best practice and 
update our approach to reflect evolving 
best practice.

• To protect service delivery 
arrangements, the reputation and the 
financial position of the Council by 
managing risk effectively.

• To maintain and strengthen robust 
managerial and governance 
arrangements within the Council.

• To promote risk awareness, risk 
intelligence and risk management 
throughout the Council.

• To ensure programme, project and 
partnership risk is effectively managed.

• To ensure there are clear roles, 
responsibility and accountability for risk 
management within the Council.

• To ensure the effective identification of 
risks relating to service delivery, a new 
project, new initiative, external origins 
or circumstance to ensure fully informed 
decisions are made and measures to 
mitigate or exploit are in place.

• To ensure that the Council has a fully 
informed level of awareness of its 
overall risk exposure.

Page 45



9Risk Management Strategy 2022

Benefits of Risk Management 
The challenges faced by local 
government in recent years have be
[...]
 regard to 
managing the associated risks.

SRO (MD) and 
Statutory Officers 
and Directors. 
With support of RMG

Dec 2022

RMS14 Further develop the Projects and Partnerships Risk 
Registers.

AD – T&C 
AD – ED&R

Dec 2022

RMS15 Further develop quarterly detailed strategic risk 
review to include assessment, adjustment and update 
for each risk area.

RMG Oct 2022

RMS16 Review the format of the strategic risk register. RMG Oct 2022

RMS17 Schedule risk appetite reviews throughout the plan 
period.

RMG Nov 2022

RMS18 Undertake an annual Risk Management Audit. Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager

Ongoing

Page 70



34 Risk Management Strategy 2022
Page 71



Page 72



Designed and printed by North East Derbyshire District Council 11776 

We speak your language

If you require this publication in

large print or another 
format please call us on 

01246 231111
Text No: 07800 00 24 25

Polish
Mówimy Twoim językiem

Romanian
Vorbim limba dumneavoastră

Urdu

Chinese
我们会说你的语言

Polish
Mówimy Twoim
językiem

Romanian
Vorbim limba
dumneavoastră

Urdu

Chinese
我们会说你的语言

We speak
your language

If you require
this publication in

large print 
or another format 
please call us on

01246 231111
Text No: 

07800 00 24 25

Page 73



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

8th September 2022 
 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Sector Infrastructure Support 
Organisations – Summary of Outcomes for 2021/22 

 
Report of Councillor Alan Powell, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Communities 

and Communication 
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Tris Burdett, Partnership Development Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Tris Burdett, Partnership Development Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To provide an overview of the outcomes achieved in 2021/22 by voluntary and 
community sector infrastructure support organisations funded by the Council. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. Members are asked to note the content of the report.  
 

Approved by the Portf
[...]
identified 

were: 
1) Funding 
2) Reopening safely after COVID-19 
3) Charity Registration 

 
2.5.6 Community Action Grants 
 20 groups and organisations were awarded funding in 2021/22. The type of 

groups supported ranged from youth, sports and community clubs with litter 
picking, Women’s Institute and community allotment groups also funded.  

 
 A total of 2,381 beneficiaries were directly supported and these activities were 

likely to have had a wider impact on the community.   
 
2.5.7 Eco-Schools Grants 
 Four schools were awarded funding during 2021/22 to undertake activities 

ranging from school wide recycling schemes, improving wildlife habitats and 

Page 78



educating children on the benefits of garden wildlife on climate change.  A total 
of 3,758 beneficiaries were directly supported, with one school being Dronfield 
Henry Fanshawe who have a large number of students.  

 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council maximises efficiencies and outcomes through 

commissioning voluntary sector organisations to help achieve the Council’s 
Priorities. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternative options are considered appropriate as the aim of the 

aforementioned review was to increase transparency and accountability of 
commissioned services. 

 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Sector Infrastructure 
Organisation – Summary of Outcomes 2021/22 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) you must provide copies of the 
background papers) 

n/a 
 
 

 

Page 79



Page 1 of 7 
 

Cabinet Report - Funding to Voluntary and Community Sector Infrastructure Support Organisations   

2021/22 

 

Appendix 1 – VCS Infrastructure Support Organisations Funded - Summary of Achieveme
[...]
oppers weekly. 
Initial information shows 
savings per shop range 
from £15-50.  
 
The aim of The Willow 
Project is to raise 
awareness about rural 
domestic abuse. We have 
trained over 100 people.  
Feedback received has 
been 100% positive with 
attendees saying that it 
was incredibly informative, 
thought provoking, well 
presented and balanced 
along with further praise 
for The Willows, the short 
film that was produced to 
highlight the issues of 

P
age 85



Page 7 of 7 
 

 Protecting the most 
vulnerable in our 

community 

Actively seeking to prevent 
homelessness 

Tackling issues such as 
childhood obesity and 

lack of exercise  

Empowering and supporting local 
volunteers and organisations  

coercion and control
    

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Out of Hours Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 - Out of Hours Scrutiny Review

	5 ICT  and Transformation Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 - ICT and Transformation Scrutiny Review

	6 Risk Management Strategy 2022
	Appendix 1 - Draft Risk Management Strategy 2022
	The Ever-changing Risk Environment
	Risk Management - an introduction
	Scope and Objectives
	Benefits of Risk Managemenent 
	Risk Categorisation
	Risk Management Process
	Risk Appetite
	Our Risk Management Arrangements
	Risk Management Framework
	Appendix 1                 
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan


	7 Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of Outcomes for 2021-22
	Appendix 1 – Summary of Outcomes 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
CAB/
22/2
2-23 

Her Majesty The Queen 
 
Cabinet expressed its deep sadness at the illness of Her Majesty the Queen. 
Members made clear that the thoughts and prayers of the whole Council were 
with Her Majesty and the Royal Family. 
 

CAB/
23/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Parkin. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor M Foster contributed to the meeting 
virtually through the electronic Conference Call system. He did not participate in 
the decisions taken by Cabinet. 
 

CAB/
24/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

CAB/
25/2
2-23 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2022 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
26/2
2-23 

Out of Hours Scrutiny Review 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor K Tait, Chair of the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee. The report set out the Committee’s findings and 
recommendations from its review of the Council’s ‘Out of Hours’ services. The 
Review had, it was explained, sought to understand what demand, if any, there 
was for Out of Hours services, what the Council currently offers beyond normal 
working hours and what would be the benefits and difficulties of introducing a 



 

2 

formal Out of Hours service.  
 
Members considered the Committee’s findings and recommendations. These 
included setting up a dedicated Out of Hours area on the Council’s website, which 
would give the key contacts for reporting those issue that may require attention 
outside of normal working hours. The Committee concluded that this would meet 
the Council’s   requirements and so there would be no need to introduce a 
specific Out of Hours service, at this time.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the Review and thanked the Committee for its valuable work. 
Members supported the recommendations and agreed that a detailed response to 
the Committee’s specific findings and recommendations as set out in the report 
be prepared. They also agreed that the Committee’s recommendations be kept 
under review, in order to determine whether the demand for services outside 
normal working hours had increased and a more formal Out of Hours Service 
should now be introduced. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)  That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee as set out in the report.  
 
(2)  That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific findings and 

recommendations as set out in the report be prepared.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the Scrutiny Committee’s 
review and to respond to its specific findings and recommendations. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered. 
 

CAB/
27/2
2-23 

ICT  and Transformation Scrutiny Review 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor S Clough, Chair of the Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee. This set out the findings and recommendations of the 
Committee into its Review of ICT and Transformation. It was explained that the 
Review had sought to understand what Council services were now available 
online, how the change to online services had been implemented and what 
measures had been taken to ensure that all service users could still access them.  
 
Cabinet considered the Committee’s findings and recommendations.  These 
included the creation of a dedicated and centralised budget for Digital 
Transformation, the introduction of ‘cloud based’ ICT systems, which many other 
local authorities now use, and setting up a single ‘sign-on’ system, in order to 
streamline and simplify access to online services. The Committee also asked that 
the potential use of the Council’s Mill Council Chamber as a ‘community hub’ 
venue should be explored. Cabinet felt that this was a good suggestion. However, 
Members recognised that the limited size of the Chamber might make it difficult to 
implement. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the Review and thanked the Committee for its valuable work 
Members supported the recommendations and agreed that a detailed response to 



 

3 

the Committee’s specific findings and recommendations as set out in the report 
be prepared.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)  That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Organisation Scrutiny 

Committee as set out in the report.  
 
(2)  That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific findings and 

recommendations as set out in the report be prepared.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the Scrutiny Committee’s 
review and to respond to its specific findings and recommendations. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered. 
 

CAB/
28/2
2-23 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of 
Outcomes for 2021-22 
 
The report to Cabinet provided an overview of the outcomes achieved by 
Voluntary and Community Sector infrastructure support organisations funded by 
the Council during the 2021-22 financial year. Members were asked to note the 
information. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members were reminded how this support had 
contributed towards achieving the Council Plan Target to assist over 20,000 
vulnerable and disadvantaged households each year. They also heard how over 
the last three years more than £540,000 had been invested and over 90,000 
households in the District had been assisted. Members welcomed this. They also 
emphasised their commitment to vulnerable and disadvantaged households as 
part of their Council Plan aims and objectives. In particular, Cabinet stressed its 
aim to help those most affected by the cost of living financial pressures facing 
local communities.   
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the content of the report.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To ensure that the Council maximises efficiencies 
and outcomes through commissioning voluntary sector organisations to help 
achieve the Council’s Priorities.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No alternative options are 
considered appropriate as the aim of the aforementioned review was to increase 
transparency and accountability of commissioned services. 
 

CAB/
29/2
2-23 

Risk Management Strategy 2022 
 
The report to Council sought approval of the revised Risk Management Strategy 
and Action Plan for 2022. Members were reminded how following a 
comprehensive review of the Council’s Risk Management Framework the Risk 
Management Strategy had been approved in 2020. This Strategy, it was 
explained, set out the mechanisms and processes for developing Risk 



 

4 

Management within the Council and ensuring that this was then carried out in a 
systematic way.  
 
Cabinet heard about the changes to the Strategy and Action Plan. Members 
were informed that these would help demonstrate the Council’s response to the 
changing risk environment and provide more information about how the Council 
assesses its ‘Risk Appetite’, or when it would be prudent to take appropriate risks 
in order to achieve specific goals. The changes to the Action Plan, it was 
stressed, would also reflect the requirements for continual improvements which 
had been identified. 
 
Members discussed the report. Cabinet welcomed the good progress which had 
been made in developing a robust strategic approach to risk Management since 
2020. In this context, Cabinet reflected on the important role played by the 
Member-led Risk Management Group’, Chaired by Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, in promoting and overseeing risk management throughout the 
Council.  

  
RESOLVED - That Cabinet approved the new/reviewed Risk Management 
Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The Council is committed to maintaining, 
developing and actively monitoring the operation of a formal and systemic 
approach to Risk Management. The key objectives of this Strategy meet that 
commitment. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Under relevant good 
practice and to facilitate the development of robust managerial arrangements the 
Council is required to have in place a robust risk management framework - the 
alternative of not providing this is therefore rejected. 
 

CAB/
30/2
2-23 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 


